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No. 372, 8.] [Published July 27, 1945. 

CHAPTER 503. 

AN ACT relating to an oil portrait of former governor-elect 
O. S. Loomis, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, ,.ep,.esented in senate and 
assmnbly,1 do enact as follows: 
There is appropriated from the general fund, as a nonlapsible 

appropriation,. not to exceed $1,500 for the purchase of an oil 
portrait of former governor-elect, O. S. Loomis, and a frame 
therefor, undel~ the s'npervision and dil'ectiQll of the governor. 
Such portrait shan be the property of the state and shall be hung 
in the executive office or some other suitable place in the capitol 
btlilding. 

Approved July 25, 1945. 

No. 413, S.] [Published July. 27, 1945. 

, CHAPTER 504. 

AN ACT to renumber 111.06 (1) (c) t6 be 111.06 (1) (c) 1 and 
to create 111.06 (1) (c) 2 of the statutes, relating to unfair 
labor practices. . 

1'/1.'e people. of the state 0/ Wisconsin, "ep"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEC"ION 1. 111.06 (1) (c) of the statutes is renumbered to be 
llU6 (1) (c) 1. 

SECTION 2. 111.06 (1) (c) 2 of the statutes is created to read: 
111.06 (1) (c) 2. No petition by an employer for a referen­

dum to determine whether an all union agreement is desired by 
his employes shall be entertained by the board where such em­
ployer has a contract or is negotiating for a contract with a labor 
organization which has been duly cOllstHuted as the bargaining 
rerresentative of his employ~s unless such employer has made 
an agreement ,vith 'Sl1Cll lahar organization -that he will make a 
contract for an an~union shop if ,it is determined as a result of 
the referendum held by the board that his employes duly ap­
prove such all-union shop.' 

Approved July 25, 1945. 


